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1. Introduction

1.1. Purpose

The purpose of this Software Requirements Specification (SRS) document is to outline the functionality requirements for the Orthotic Work Order and Lab Program (OWL).  The OWL program will be a Windows-based Graphical User Interface (GUI) computer application designed to replace and enhance the current Roll & Scroll form 2529-3 that is currently used by the Prosthetics and Sensory Aids Services (PSAS).  The OWL program will be used primarily by orthotic lab personnel to record both time and material involved in the fulfillment of lab work orders.  The OWL program will also provide expanded statistical data for inclusion in the National Prosthetic Patient Database (NPPD).
The targeted audience of this SRS document includes the Provider Systems development team, HSD&D Management, SQA, test sites, and other appropriate VHA employees.
1.2. Scope

This project addresses the need for a modernized and enhanced method to collect, track and report the activities and the cost associated with lab work orders. A new module will be added to the current Prosthetics Vista Suite that can be accessed via computer terminals in the lab (or elsewhere) to record, update and finalize service (work order) for a patient.  This can be done either in real time or soon thereafter by the lab technician.  By use of data entry controls and tracking reports, the program will provide a more timely and accurate recordation of the service to patients and the tracking of fiduciary responsibilities.  
1.3. Acronyms

	ADPACs
	Automated Data Processing Administrative Coordinators

	API
	Application Protocol Interface

	HL7
	Health Level Seven Messaging (Industry Standard messaging format for healthcare data)

	IRA
	Initial Requirements Analysis

	MOA
	Memorandum of Understanding

	NPPD
	National Prosthetic Patient Database

	OI
	Office of Information

	SDD
	Software Design Document

	HSD&D
	Health Systems Design & Development

	SRS
	Software Requirements Specifications

	VA
	Veterans Administration

	VACO
	Veterans Affairs Central Office

	VAMC
	Veterans Affairs Medical Center

	VHA
	Veterans Health Administration

	VISTA
	Veterans Health Information Systems Technology & Architecture


1.4. References

2. Overall Description

This section of the SRS describes the general factors that affect the product and its requirements, along with brief background information.  Specific requirements are defined in detail in Section three.

2.1. Product Perspective

The orthotic lab service currently has available an antiquated roll & scroll process in VistA for tracking work orders known as the 2529-3 (a.k.a. the ‘dash 3’).  The new program will provide GUI functionality and easier use for updating and completing work order reporting requirements.
2.1.1. User Interfaces

The software product shall conform to the existing VISTA conventions found in the PSAS Package version 3.0 and the Prosthetic Vista Suite version 3.0.  The reports, option and screen formats shall conform to the VHA Standards and Conventions.  PSAS test site personnel will test option processing and new/revised reports for usability.  This will ensure that all new functionality meets the needs of the VHA (Veterans Health Administration) user.
2.1.2. Hardware Interfaces

This product shall run on standard hardware platforms used by VHA facilities.  These systems consist of standard or upgraded ES-40 AXP clusters and run VMS and Cache M. 

2.1.3. Software Interfaces

The following software must be installed prior to the release of this product:

Prosthetics Version 3.0 and all patches

2.1.4. Communications Interfaces

No special communication interfaces exist.

2.1.5. Memory Constraints

The preliminary analysis assessing capacity issues for the pilot project should range from very low to moderate.  Below is a listing of the Preliminary ASSESS Scoring Profile from the IRA:

Preliminary ASSESS Scoring Profile for Pilot Project:

	ASSESS Category
	Level of Potential Impact

	System Overhead
	

	Data Storage
	

	CPU
	

	Network
	


2.1.6. Special Operations

There are no special operations involved.

2.1.7. Implementation Requirements

There are no configurable site parameters with this product needed.  

2.2. Product Functions

The OWL program will receive requests for lab services via the suspense file.  A prosthetic Purchasing Agent (PA) will select a consult from the Purchase Order module of the Prosthetic Vista Suite suspense file and complete basic information required to create the work order.  Once the basic information is completed, a work order number is issued and the work order is then available from within the OWL program.

Lab technicians can access the OWL program to view a list of active work orders.  By selecting an active work order from the list, the current status and history can be viewed, and updates can be made as the work progresses.
2.3. User Characteristics

The intended users of the OWL program are Prosthetics personnel located at VA Medical Centers.  

2.4. Constraints

There are no constraints for this project.

2.5. Apportioning of Requirements

This section shall detail the requirements deferred for a future release.  Apportioning of Requirements is not required for initial implementation of the project.

3. Specific Requirements

3.1. Data Repository 

The existing VISTA database shall be used for all enhancements and modifications proposed in this document.

3.1.1. Overview

This project addresses the need to update and enhance the collection and reporting of orthotic lab data. Data will be entered and viewed in the new OWL program. The existing Prosthetics 2529-3 database, located in file 664.1, will be the source and repository of the OWL data.
3.2. System Features

3.2.1. Function Requests
	
	Request Date
	
	Description
	GUI Version
	Patch Number

	1
	3/23/2005
	
	Use Purchase Order Screen as process start point
	5
	75

	2
	3/23/2005
	
	P.A determines TYPE
	5
	75

	3
	3/23/2005
	
	P.A completes the creation of LWO
	5
	75

	4
	3/23/2005
	
	LWO display must be sortable
	5
	75

	5
	3/23/2005
	
	P.A can post note to CPRS at creation
	5
	75

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	8
	3/23/2005
	
	View CPRS capability
	5
	75

	9
	3/23/2005
	
	View Request capability
	5
	75

	10
	3/23/2005
	
	Description displays
	5
	75

	13
	3/23/2005
	
	Work Order prints at P.A. creation
	5
	75

	14
	3/23/2005
	
	Can select Billing Item
	5
	75

	15
	3/23/2005
	
	Can select HCPCS - NIF
	5
	75

	17
	3/23/2005
	
	NPPD costs not duplicated
	5
	75

	19
	3/23/2005
	
	Associate lab tech with a LWO
	5
	75

	20
	3/23/2005
	
	Labor hours in qtr hours
	5
	75

	22
	3/23/2005
	
	LWO can be edited
	5
	75

	23
	3/23/2005
	
	LWO can be cancelled
	5
	75

	24
	3/23/2005
	
	Print LWO - Options
	5
	75

	25
	3/23/2005
	
	Origin includes - Purchase Stock or Used
	5
	75

	26
	3/23/2005
	
	High Tech Item ID'd by tech
	5
	75


3.2.2. Create new Prosthetic fields
3.2.3. Other Updates 

3.3. 
Performance Requirements

The Capacity Management team may be asked to evaluate the Interface database and provide advice on systems capacity / performance in the future.

3.3. Design Constraints

Documentation on specific design constraints will be included in the System Design Document (SDD).  

3.4. Security

For the initial development, general security measures and tools inherent in VistA will apply.  This patch does not impose any additional legal requirement on the user, nor does it relieve the user of the any legal requirements.

3.5. Portability

This project will follow the general state of portability inherent in VISTA packages and NDDP Packages.

3.6. Other Requirements

3.7. Miscellaneous Issues

This is a dynamic document and may change as more information is funneled through via the developers and technical expert users.  However, the core functionality of the purpose of this project will not change.

4. Function Point Estimation

5. Revision
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